CHAPTER 10. SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES

SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

210:10-1-4. Length of term
(a) Minimum length of the school year. The minimum length of the school year will be one hundred eighty one (181) (180) days or
one thousand eighty six (1,086)(1,080) hours, provided up to five (5) days or thirty (30) hours per school year may be used for
attendance of professional meetings. A school district that adopts a 1,0861,080 hours policy rather than a 181180 day policy shall
notify the State Board of Education prior to October 15 of the applicable school year, and provide a copy of the school calendar as
approved by the district's board of education. Except as otherwise authorized by law, beginning with the 2021-2022 school year,
school must be in session and classroom instruction offered for a minimum of one hundred sixty-five (165) days each school year in
every public school. Where professional days are taken, they shall be so recorded in the register of attendance in a like manner as
holidays are recorded. The legal aggregate days attendance will be divided by days actually taught to obtain the legal average daily

[...]

Beginning with the 2021-2022 school year, a school district or charter
school must meet the eligibility requirements below in order to request a waiver from the State Board of Education authorizing the
district to implement a school year calendar for one or more site(s) that includes fewer than one hundred sixty-five (165) days when
school is in session and classroom instruction offered. A district that wishes to apply for a waiver authorizing an alternate length
school year shall submit an application addressing all criteria in this subsection no later than June 30 prior to the school year for

[...]

attendance. A student serving as a legislative page is to be counted in attendance at the school.
(h) Parent-teacher conference days. Only students active in membership are to be counted in attendance on parent-teacher
conference days. For districts that use a one hundred eighty one (181)(180) day academic calendar, only one parent-teacher
conference day per semester will be counted for attendance purposes as a regular school day and included as part of the one hundred
eighty one (181)(180) days of required instruction. Other days are encouraged above the one day per semester for parent-teacher
conferences, but will not be counted for attendance purposes as regular school days. For a school district which has implemented a
one thousand eighty six (1,086)(1,080) hour school year pursuant to 70 O.S. § 1-109, parent-teacher conferences may be counted as
instructional time for no more than six (6) hours per semester, for a total of up to twelve (12) hours per school year.
(i) Concurrent enrollment. A school district may receive full average daily attendance on a high school student who is participating

[...]

students are not examples of professional development activities.
(3) A school district may not count more than thirty (30) hours each school year that are used for attendance of professional
meetings toward the one hundred eighty one (181)(180) days or one thousand eighty six (1,086)(1,080) hours of classroom
instruction time that school is required to be in session.

(k) Transportation.
(1) A student must reside one and one-half (1 ½) miles or more by commonly traveled road from the school attended to be
considered transported.